

Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code:WB00659)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Money Suit 22 of 2022
(CNR No. WBSP18-000071-2022)

Order No. 16
03.04.2024

In the matter of:
Suit for recovery of
money and damages valued
at Rs.1,95,01,095.89p/-
And
In the matter of:
Messers. Navayuga
Engineering Pvt. Ltd.
Vs.
Messers, National Trailer
Transport Company.

ORDER

Record is put today on the prayer of the plaintiff/petitioner.

*A separate application is also filed praying for restoration of the instant suit to the instant Court once again as per order dated 07.12.2023 of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with **FAT No.390 of 2023.***

Copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court is also annexed with the instant application in which the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to set aside the order dated 30.08.2023 of this Court and restore the instant suit to the file of the instant Court. Copy of the report of the mediator dated 30.01.2024 is also submitted to this Court along with the instant application. From the report of the mediator, it appears that the procedure of the mediation has failed between the parties.

So, considering all, then the instant suit is restored in its original form.

D.A to do the needful.

The plaintiff/petitioner is also filed affidavit of service upon the defendant. Let it will be kept with the record.

*To **21.05.2024 at 10:30 a.m** for further order.*

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of this order from the Website / Ecourts App.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram